in this area. The Credit Risk and Lending Committee reports through the Risk Management Committee to the Board Risk
Committee.

The principal risks the Group faces are interest rate, credit, foreign currency and liquidity risk. Each risk, and the control
procedures surrounding its management, are described in detail in the Risk Management Report (see pages 20 to 25).

Interest rate risk
The Group evaluates the impact on margin of various interest rate scenarios to monitor interest rate risk. The Group uses
basis point sensitivity analysis to assess the change in the value of the Group’s balance sheet net worth against a 100 basis
point (1.0%) parallel shock to interest rates.

Details of this sensitivity analysis are set out overleaf. The limits around these scenarios are proposed by ALCO and approved
by the Board. The Group’s approach surrounding the management of interest rate risk are detailed within the Risk
Management Report (see page 23).

All exposures include investment of the Group’s reserves.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
(continued)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table shows the impact on net worth through the reporting period:

+100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps
2011 2011 2010 2010

£m £m £m £m

Impact on equity reserves (13.7) 14.0 (18.7) 18.8

Impact on profit and loss 11.1 (6.4) 11.8 (8.3)

The impact on equity reserves considers movements in the underlying value of assets and liabilities carried at fair value,
based on the shift in market interest rates, whereas the impact on profit or loss considers the impact on the Group results in
respect of shift in the return on the Group’s assets and liabilities.

The following table sets out the carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk
and the expected interest reset date of those instruments.

More than More More
three than six than

Three months months one year More Non-
months less than less than less than than interest